Public Document Pack

Aoend %%sﬁmw
genaa Fr—

Cabinet
Date: Wednesday, 18 October 2017
Time: 4.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre

To: Councillors D Wilcox (Chair), P Cockeram, G Giles, D Harvey, R Jeavons, D Mayer,
J Mudd, R Truman and M Whitcutt

Item Wards Affected
1 Agenda yn Gymraeg (Pages 3 - 4)

2 Apologies for Absence

3 Declarations of Interest

4 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 5 - 10)

5 Improvement Plan 2016-18: Quarter 1 Update (Pages 11 - 44) All Wards

6 Performance Analysis: Year End Summary (Pages 45 - 54) All Wards

7 Work Programme (Pages 55 - 60)

Contact: Eleanor Mulligan, Chief Democratic Services Officer (Interim)
01633 656656

E-mail: democratic.services@newport.gov..uk

Date of Issue: Wednesday, 11 October 2017



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 1

Aoend %%sﬁmw
genaa -

Cabinet

Dyddiad: Dydd Mercher, 18 Hydref 2017
Amser: 4y.p.
Lleoliad:  Ystafell Bwyllgor 1 — Y Ganolfan Ddinesig

At: Cynghorwyr: D Wilcox (Cadeirydd), P Cockeram, G Giles, D Harvey, R Jeavons,
D Mayer, J Mudd, R Truman a M Whitcutt

Eitem Wardiau
Dan Sylw

1 Agenda yn Gymraeq

2 Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb

3 Datganiadau o fuddiant

4 Cofnodion

5 Diweddariad Cynllun Gwella 2016-18: Chwarter 1 Pob Ward

6 Dadansoddiad Perfformaid: Crynodeb Diwedd Blwyddyn Pob Ward

7 Rhaglan Waith Pob Ward

Cysylltwch a&: Eleanor Mulligan, Pennaeth Gwasanethau Democratiadd (Interim)
E-bost: democratic.services@newport.gov.uk
Dyddiad Cyhoeddi: 11 Hydref 2017

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

M - %’% NEVVPORT
llllltes CASNEWYDD

Cabinet

Date: 13 September 2017

Time: 4.00 pm

Present: Councillors D Wilcox (Chair), P Cockeram, G Giles, D Harvey, R Jeavons,

D Mayer, J Mudd, R Truman and M Whitcutt

In Attendance: W Godfrey (Chief Executive), J Harris (Strategic Director — People), G Price
(Head of Law and Regulation), R Cornwall (Head of People and Business
Change), M Rushworth (Head of Finance), K Duffin (Head of Regeneration,
Investment and Housing).

1 Declarations of Interest

Councillor Mudd declared an interest in Item 7: Newport City Homes Goverrnance Changes,
as a board member for Newport City Homes.

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2017 were confirmed as a true record.
3 Wales Audit Office Annual Improvement Report

The Leader of the Council invited Wales Audit Office colleagues to the meeting, to present
the Annual Improvement Report for 2016/17, describing how the Council is meeting its duty
to demonstrate continuous improvement under the Local Government Measure (2009).

Drawing on the audit and inspection activity carried out in the last year, the report concluded
that the Council was meeting its statutory requirements in relation to continuous
improvement.

The Leader welcomed the news that the Council was continuing to improve, despite the
financial, legislative and population growth challenges it was facing. It was noted that no
new formal recommendations were made in the last year, and the proposals for improvement
from the various studies had been incorporated into the appropriate plans to ensure they
were acted upon and monitored.

The report included a summary of the WAQO’s governance review findings, which would be
discussed under the next item. It was also highlighted that the Data Quality Review would be
reported shortly as a Cabinet Member decision report.

Decision:

To welcome the findings of the Auditor General in the Annual Improvement Report, and

ensure that the council is putting in place arrangements to address the issues identified in
this report.

Page 5



Wales Audit Office Governance Review

Wales Audit Office colleagues presented their second report: “Good Governance when
Determining Significant Service Changes — Newport City Council’. This was part of a
national review undertaken by Wales Audit Office across all Welsh Councils, and the report
detailed the findings for Newport City Council. A national summary
[...]
terms of the actions taken and the information
provided to tenants.

Decision:

That the Cabinet make the following recommendations for adoption and ratification by full
Council:

a) That the Council consents to the proposed changes in governance arrangements;

b) That the Council approves the proposed amendments to the Rules to implement
these governance changes;

¢) That the Council’'s corporate vote be exercised in favour of the proposed special
resolution, whether in person or by proxy, at the Special General Meeting of Newport
City Homes convened for this purpose;

d) That the Head of Law and Regulation be authorised to agree and complete a Deed of
Variation to the Stock Transfer Agreement, to reflect these changes.

Corporate Plan

The Leader of the Council presented the draft Corporate Plan, which set out what the
Council intended to do over the next five years to Build on Success and Build a Better
Newport. The draft plan outlined how the Council intended to achieve its goals, and how it
would meet the statutory responsibilities required by the Wellbeing of Future Generations
Act. The draft plan also included the Council’s Wellbeing Objectives, agreed by Cabinet and
published in March.

The plan was currently in draft form, and would be going to the relevant scrutiny committee
for consideration before the final version was agreed and recommended to Council for
adoption. The Leader thanked staff and Cabinet colleagues for their input into developing
the plan, and translating the manifesto pledges of the administration into corporate aims and
objectives for the current five-year term.

Decision:
To agree the draft Corporate Plan for consultation with Scrutiny.
Improvement Plan 2016-18: Year End Review

The Leader of the Council presented the report, outlining the progress made in 2016-17
towards delivery of the current Improvement Plan. It was noted that overall progress was
assessed as being “good”, with most improvement objectives performing well. In particular,
excellent progress had been made against Objective 2, “ensuring people have the right
social services to meet their needs”. The report also highlighted that this was the sixth
consecutive year where the number of informal (stage 1) complaints had decreased since
the recording process began in 2011.

The Leader reported that All Wales performance data for last year was due to be released
today, and would undergo consideration by Scrutiny before being reported to Cabinet’s next

Page 7



meeting. The Leader also noted the excellent work being done around NEETS, and the
challenge to now maintain the high performance in that area.

Commenting in support of the report, Cabinet Members praised the positive progress being
made against a difficult financial backdrop.

Decision:

To note the contents of the report, to commend the areas of successful service delivery and
to recommend the report to Council.

Corporate Risk Register Update

The Leader of the Council presented the latest update to the Corporate Risk Register. A full
review of the register had been undertaken since it was last reported to Cabinet; of the 14
risks in the register, 4 remained from the previous update, 2 had been closed, 2 had been
updated, and 8 new risks had been identified. There were 5 high and 9 medium risks, the
detail of which were contained within the report.

The Leader commented on the good news that Friars Walk was no longer classed as a
significant risk. Cabinet discussed the increasing risks relating to cyber security, and the
work being done within the Council and the Shared Resource Service to ensure appropriate
safeguards against cyber attacks. Cabinet commended the hard work of staff during a
previous ransomware attack, which had had limited impact due to the robust systems in
place.

The Head of People and Business Change confirmed that the register would be reported
back to Cabinet regularly, incorporated into service plans, and regularly considered by the
audit committee.

Cabinet discussed the ongoing financial risk relating to high cost out of area placements in
Education and Children’s Services. It was agreed that this should be examined further and
considered for inclusion in the register.

Decision:

To note the contents of the Corporate Risk Register and request regular updates regarding
the planned mitigating actions.

July Revenue Budget Monitor

The Leader presented the latest Revenue Budget Monitor, detailing the current forecast
position on the Council’s revenue budget as of the end of July. When the last monitor was
considered in July, Cabinet noted the ongoing pressures and overspends within the budget,
which were able to be managed through underspending in other areas. This latest report
now showed a forecasted overspend of £1.4m at the end of July. The Council was able to
offset this through using the unused revenue budget contingency, bringing the budget to an
almost balanced position.

The reasons for budget pressures were understood, and spending was being monitored and
managed closely to bring the forecasts back to a more comfortable position. However, a
significant part of the pressures were due to areas outside of our control. Increasing out of
area placements, for both Education and Children’s Services, were an unpredictable and
significant element. The Council was doing what it could to manage these pressures within
the Council, but this was also a national issue. The Leader reported that she would be
raising this through the WLGA, to suggest that a national approach was taken, to highlight

Page 8



10

11

with the judiciary the financial impact of the decisions made in court on the provision of care
packages.

The Leader highlighted that the budget was everybody’s responsibility across the Council,
and the administration would do everything it could to balance the budget by year end.

The Head of Finance highlighted the importance of managing the budget, and the knock on
impact of overspending for next year’
[...]
ge of just over £1m and negotiate terms of an on-lending facility necessary to secure
the redevelopment of 123-129 Commercial Street and additional housing led regeneration

projects.

Page 9



12

Presenting the detail of the proposals, the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Housing
reported that this represented the next steps in the redevelopment of this area, which was a
key city centre gateway. The Cabinet Member noted the positive response from the public to
these proposals, and the importance of realising this project to revitalise this area of the city.
Cabinet Members spoke in favour of the proposals, welcoming the scheme and the much
needed investment it would bring to this area. Thanks were also given to the members and
officers involved in developing and negotiating these proposals to ensure the project could
go ahead.

Decision:

To approve a finance package of £1,050,700 and negotiate terms of an on-lending facility
necessary to secure the redevelopment of 123-129 Commercial Street and additional
housing led regeneration projects.

Work Programme

The Leader presented the Cabinet Work Programme.

Decision:

To agree the proposed programme.

Page 10



Agenda Item 5

R & vevrom
eporl FE—

Cabinet
Part 1
Date: 18 October 2017
Subject Improvement Plan 16-18 Update for Quarter 1
(April - June 2017)
Purpose  To Update the Cabinet on the council’s progress regarding management and
monitoring of the Improvement Objectives set out in the Improvement Plan 2016-18
Author Head of People and Business Change
Ward All
Summary In April 2016 full Council approved the eight Improvement Objectives in the
Improvement Plan for 2016-18. This report summarises progress towards delivering
the actions set out in the plan and the performance measures that support those
actions in 16/17.
The overall assessment of progress towards achieving the Improvement Objectives
set out in the plan is classed as ‘Green — Good.’
IP2 Ensuring people have the right social services to meet their needs, IP3 Ensuring
people have access to suitable accommodation and IP8 Improving outcomes for
youth justice have all been rated Amber — acceptable.
These objectives constitute directly to the achievement of the Well-being Objectives
which were agreed by Cabinet in March 2017, these aim to maximise our
contribution to the Well-being Goals for Wales.
Proposal Cabinetis asked to:
o Note the progress made during the first quarter of 2017/18 regarding key
actions and measures
o To agree that corrective action be taken to address areas of
underperformance
Action by Chief Executive, Strategic Directors and Heads of Service
Timetable Immediate
This report was prepared after consultation with:
=  Chief Executive
= Strategic Directors
. Heads of Service
=  Chair of Cabinet
Signed

Page 11



Background

The eight Improvement Objectives 2016-18 are linked according to the four Well-being Objectives
below:

To improve skills, educational and employment opportunities

IP Objective 4: City Regeneration and Development

The objective goes hand-in-hand with the delivery of the Council’s ten-year Economic Growth
Strategy ‘People, Places, Prosperity’, which will continue to drive Newport forward as ‘an area
of visible change, with high aspirations, high achievement and shared prosperity’.

IP Objective 5: Supporting young people into education, employment or training

Evidence from work undertaken by Professor David Egan (on behalf of the Joseph Rowntree
Foundation) suggests that efforts to prevent young people from becoming NEET have a more
profound long term impact than work undertaken to support young people who are NEET back
into provision. The Improvement Objective of Supporting Young people to remain within
education, employment or training focuses on early identification, information sharing and
additional, specific provision to meet the needs of young people.

IP Objective 6: Ensuring the best educational outcomes for children

To ensure all our pupils are effectively e
[...]
han cure
and that children are young people first and offenders second.

Page 13



Monitoring and Evaluating Progress

1. Summary of Performance
Appendix one presents an evaluation of performance summary of progress.

2 Progress towards Improvement Objectives

In order to provide a more meaningful assessment of the progress of the Improvement Plan and
enable more informed judgement to be undertaken, the following assessments have been made
about the Improvement Objectives. Those Improvement Objectives assessed as ‘Excellent’ or
‘Good’ are not cause for concern. Areas assessed as ‘Acceptable’ will require attention to address
underperformance.

Appendix two details progress towards each of the eight Improvement Objectives. An overall
evaluation of progress is made using the following criteria.

Status Evaluated as Explanation
Green o Excellent All actions and measures are on track
Star
Green | ¢ Good Actions and measures are on mostly on track, one or
two falling marginally short of planned targets
Amber Acceptable Some actions and measures have deviated from plan
and are some are falling short of planned targets
Red A Improvement Actions and measures are of concern and are mostly
Required falling short of planned targets
Report produced in... | September December March June
To show status for.... | Q1 Apr-Jun Q2 Jul-Sept Q3 Oct-Dec Q4 Jan-Mar
1. Improving Green - "
Independent Good
Living for Older
People
2. Ensuring people Amber-
have the right Acceptable
social services to
meet their needs
3. Ensuring people Amber-
have access to Acceptable
suitable
accommodation
4. City Regeneration | Green - W
and Development | Good |
5. Supporting young | Green — *
people into Good
education,
employment or
training
6. Ensuring the best | Green - W
educational Good
outcomes for
children
7. Increasing Green - W
recycling Good
8. Improving Amber-
outcomes for Acceptable
youth justice
OVERALL Green - w
Good |

Page 14




The overall assessment of progress towards achieving the Improvement Objectives set out in the
plan is classed as ‘Green — Good.’ IP2 Ensuring people have the right social services to meet their
needs, IP3 ensuring people have access to suitable accommodation and IP8 Improving outcomes
for youth justice have all been rated Amber — acceptable. Good progress is being made overall.

Financial Summary

The financial implication of individual projects relating to the Improvement Plan are reported as part
of the on-going medium term financial planning and budget monitoring processes and in that
respect, having clear responsibility and accountability for delivering the projects and managing

resources is key.

Risks

Each individual action in this report is subject to financial and risk assessment in its own right in
accordance with council procedures

Risk Impact of [Probability \What is the council doing or whatWho is
risk if it of risk has it done to avoid the risk or  responsible for
occurs occurring reduce its effect dealing with the
(H/M/L)  |(H/IMIL) risk
That the council’'s |H M The council will assess the Project managers
plans and projects impact of its actions on an on-  ffor individual
do not have the going basis and enable action plans
desired impact on adjustments to actions and
the city policies to be brought forward as
the need arises
That major H L Quarterly reporting to cabinet,  [Project managers
impacts are not together with opportunity for
properly monitored scrutiny reviews will enable
due to faulty adjustments to monitoring regime
assessment of risk to be implemented as the need
and/or impact arises
That on-going H L The assessment criteria for Cabinet /
monitoring monitoring progress are Corporate
impedes progress designed to ensure monitoring is [Directors
on project delivery proportionate to impact and
purpose. This will be reassessed
as part of the on-going reporting
process

Links to Council Policies and Priorities

This report directly links with all of the council’s priorities identified in the Corpor
[...]
s continue to remain beyond our control.

For First Time Entrants we are doing all we can with the police to review the processes that may
allow more eligible young people to receive an RJD as a diversion away from the youth justice
system,

Regarding Education, Training and Employment - we are confident that everything possible is
being done to increase the attendance hours of young people, but they are refusing to engage.
This is a problem that falls partly outside of YOS control. We continue to employ a robust
monitoring process to try and improve this situation.

Page 20



Appendix 2

2 Progress towards Improvement Objectives

In order to provide a more meaningful assessment of the progress of the Improvement Plan and enable more informed judgement to be undertaken,
an overall evaluation of progress is made using the following criteria.

Status Evaluated as Explanation

Green £ Excellent All actions are measures are on track

Star

Green w* Good Actions and measures are on mostly on track, one or two falling marginally short
of planned targets

Amber ) Acceptable Some actions and measures have deviated from plan and are some are falling
short of planned targets

Red A Improvement Required Actions and measures are of concern and are mostly falling short of planned
targets

T¢ obed

Key for measure RAG status

Green - on target

Amber - slightly short of target (15% tolerance)

Red - off target (over 15% away)

Pink - Data missing/ not available

Yellow - no target set

DoT - Direction of Travel, up arrows indicate bigger
values are better, down arrows indicate smaller values
are better

Black - performance remains the same

Green Ticks - performance has improved

L ALCCd

Red Crosses - performance has declined

New measure — no comparable data



2¢ obed

Lead Cabinet ®  Cabinet Member for Social Services
Member

[P1 Improving independent living for older people _ o
Lead Officer ® Head of Adult and Community Services
Overall Judgement
Jun 2017
Actual Performance
[...]
the K54 children on roll at
the PRU and will provide an off-site full-time base targeting the
Year |1 students. The ASPIRE programme has run in 2 number of
mainstream Mewport schools for a2 number of years and has been
successful in engaging young people and providing them with
recognised qualifications when they leave school.



Jun 2017

Performance IP Progress Update IP Activity Planned
wr IF 8.4 Access to timely mental health assessment and a Continue with current training Continue with current practice
~ treatment
w IP 8.5 access to timely assessment and treatment in relation a Embedding the new substance misuse worker into YOS5 and  Continue as outlined
~ to substance misuse. developing practice to support local needs
a First meeting took place in May between a working group to  Second meeting taking with place with multi agency group in
4| IP 8.6 Access to appropriate/suitable accommodation establish alternative remand provision. september to scope the development of alternative remand

accommodation

vt abed



Agenda Iltem 6

R Sg NEvpoRT
eporl FrEE—

Cabinet

Part 1

Date: 18 October 2017
Subject Performance Analysis: Year End Summary 2016/17

Purpose To inform the Cabinet of the year end performance of the Council for 2016/17.

Author Head of People and Business Change
Ward All
Summary

e Each year data for Public Accountability Measures (PAMS) is submitted to the Data
Unit Wales for comparison to other Welsh Authorities. The Data Unit then produce a
bulletin that summarises performance across Wales.

e Itis important to note that these comparator figures do not take into consideration the
potential impacts of financial position, population demographics or service demands.
Newport Council has historically low levels of spending.

e The performance gap has continued to close between the lowest and highest
performing councils.

e For 2016/17 Newport has improved in 52% of the national measures.

¢ Newport had the least measures in quartile 1; the council aims to improve this
position.

Proposal To consider the contents of the report

Action by Strategic Directors, Heads of Service

Timetable Immediate
This report was prepared after consultation with:
=  Chief Executive

=  Strategic Directors
= Heads of Service

Signed

Page 45



Background

Each year data is submitted to the Data Unit Wales for comparison to other Welsh Authorities. The data
set submitted is known as ‘Public Accountability Measures’ or PAMs and they enable local authorities to
give account of their performance to the public, including comparing their performance with that of other
authorities. The PAMs also enable the public to hold the authority to account over issues that matter
most to them.

The data for each Local Authority is published in the media and on the Data Unit's website so that it is
accessible to the public.

The analysis detailed below gives the performance for 2016/17 this includes comparisons of Newport
City Council against the other Welsh Local Authorities.

It is important to note that these comparator figures do not take into consideration the potential impacts
of financial position, population demographics or service demands. Newport Council has historically low
levels of spending.

The published comparative data ranks local authorities against each other but does not include any
qualitative standard of performance.

Whilst it is acknowledged that improvement is needed, and maximising the council’s performance within
the resources available will be a priority, there have also been some positive improvements;

e Significant progress has been made in waste management including clearing reported fly tipping
within 5 days improving from 16™ to 3" best in Wales since last year and exceeding the nationally
set target for recycling.

e We have continued to ensure that over 95% of food establishments are broadly compliant with
food hygiene standards.

¢ We have consistently supported looked after children to leave school which qualifications, all
looked after children aged 15 have left school with qualifications over the past 3 years.

e To be able to live independently is a priority for many residents, we have continued to deliver
Disabled Facility Grants within statutory timescales and are the 6™ best in Wales for this
measure, and we have also ensured that over 90% of over 60’s in Newport hold a concessionary
bus pass which further enables independence.

e In order to provide the diverse range of services that the council delivers it is essential that the
workforce is healthy, staff sickness levels have reduced and we continue to perform well in this
measure.

In addition to the national measures we also have an Improvement Plan which has eight improvement
objectives which were chosen through consultation with the public, members and staff. The plan
includes some national measures as well as locally set measures which support the delivery of the
objectives. Our annual review of these objectives shows that we have made good progress against
these areas that are important to residents.

Further analysis has been included in appendix1, figures are correct as at 13th September 2017. This
analysis will help to inform the councils approach to improving performance which will include, review
and revision of targets to aim for improved quartile placement as well as prioritisation of measures
according to areas where the most gains are predicted to be made within the resources available

Page 46



Financial Summary
There are no financial implications to this report.

Risks
There are no risks to this report; each measure is monitored through service planning. Each service
plan identifies any risk associated with each service area.

Links to Council Policies and Priorities
This report supports the administration’s priorities.

Options Available

1. To consider the contents of this report.
2. To reject this report or ask for further information.

Preferred Option and Why

Option 1) is preferred as this 
[...]
016/17

Better than Wales average data 52% 40% 32%
Better than previous year 71% 52.5% 52%
Better than target 76% 55% 40%

PAM Performance

| |
40%
2016/17

55%
2015/16

76%

0% 20% 40%

60%

80%

Better than target

= Better than previous year

M Better than Wales
average data




Quartile Performance 2016/17
There are a high proportion of measures in quartile 4; these measures are shown in the table below.

é A
Number of PlIs by quarter by year

11

2
.I :
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17
OUpper quarter OUpper middle quarter @ Lower middle quarter Bl ower quarter )

(.

Measures in Quartile 4

Year on year Year on year
performance - performance -

Performance Indicator 2015-16 vs. 2015-16 vs. 2016-

2016-17 (based 17 (based on
on PI value) quarter position)

EDU/004: The percentage of
pupils assessed at the end of Key
Stage 3, in schools maintained
by the local authority, achieving 83.4 ’]‘ 19
the Core Subject Indicator, as
determined by Teacher
Assessment

EDU/015b: The percentage of
final statements of special

education need issued within 26 84.4 4\
weeks, excluding exceptions
EDU/016b: Percentage of pupil
attendance in secondary schools
LCL/001(b): The number of visits
to Public Libraries during the 3,292
year, per 1,000 population
WMT/009(b): The percentage of
municipal waste collected by local
authorities and prepared for
reuse and/or recycled, including 61.39 N 18
source segregated biowastes that
are composted or treated
biologically in another way
EDU/006ii: The percentage of
pupils assessed, in schools
maintained by the local authority,

21

93.3

->

21

22

->

L 0.0 19
receiving a Teacher Assessment
in Welsh (first language) at the
end of Key Stage 3
EDU/016a: Percentage of pupil 94.5 21

attendance in primary schools

Page 51



Year on year
performance -

Performance Indicator

2015-16 vs.

2016-17 (based
on PI value)

Year on year
performance -
2015-16 vs. 2016-
17 (based on
quarter position)

EDU/002i: The percentage of all
pupils (including those in LA
car
[...]
k Programme CDSsO
14-Mar-18 |School Categorisation CEdO 24 April 2018
Pay and Reward Statement 2018/19 HP&BC
WAO Action Plan Update HP&BC
EAS Business Plan CEdO
Work Programme CDSsO
18-Apr-18 Improvement Plan Update HP&BC
Work Programme CDSsO
16-May-18 |[Iltems TBC
Work Programme CDSO

Page 59




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Agenda yn Gymraeg
	4 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	5 Improvement Plan 2016-18: Quarter 1 Update
	6 Performance Analysis: Year End Summary
	7 Work Programme
	7a. Cabinet Work Programme Oct 17




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Cabinet 

 
Date: 18 October 2017 
 
Time: 4.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors D Wilcox (Chair), P Cockeram, G Giles, D Harvey, R Jeavons, 

D Mayer, J Mudd, R Truman and M Whitcutt 
 
In Attendance: W Godfrey (Chief Executive), B Owen (Strategic Director – Place), J Harris 

(Strategic Director – People), G Price (Head of Law and Regulation), M 
Rushworth (Head of Finance), R Cornwall (Head of People and Business 
Change). 

 

 
 
1 Minutes of the Last Meeting  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2017 were confirmed as a true record. 
 

2 Improvement Plan 2016-18: Quarter 1 Update  
 
The Leader presented the Improvement Plan update for quarter 1 (April – June 2017).   
 
The Leader highlighted that, as part of the new scrutiny structure and accountability 
arrangements in place, for the first time this report had been presented to the Scrutiny 
Committees for consideration before Cabinet.  The Leader thanked scrutiny colleagues for 
their detailed consideration and comments, and highlighted some of the key points raised in 
the report and scrutiny comments: 
 

 The overall rating for quarter 1 was Green – Good. 
 

 Three objectives were rated as Amber – Acceptable as some actions and measures 
had deviated from the plan are some were falling short of planned targets.  It was 
important that action was taken in quarter 2 to address underperforming measures.   

 
IP1 Improving independent living for older people 
 

 Cabinet noted the scrutiny comments and progress being made against this 
objective. 

 
IP2 Ensuring people have the right social services to meet their needs 
 

 Performance on this objective was rated as Amber – Acceptable.  Cabinet noted the 
scrutiny comments and the reasons for missing this target which were set out in the 
report.  Performance had fallen slightly short of the target, but this was in the context 
of being one of the best performing authorities in Wales for this measure.  The 
percentage impact of this was also amplified due to the small numbers of cases 
involved. 
 

 



 

IP3 Ensuring people have access to suitable accommodation 
 

 Performance on this objective was rated as Amber – Acceptable.  Cabinet noted the 
scrutiny comments, the reasons for the variance and the actions being taken to 
improve performance. 

 
IP4 City regeneration and development 
 

 Cabinet noted that the measures and actions this objective 4 had been amended 
following the end of Vibrant and Viable Places funding in March 2017. 

 Cabinet noted the comments from scrutiny and welcomed the suggestion that the 
Performance Scrutiny Committee – Place and Corporate should monitor the 
implementation of the City Centre Masterplan once it had been adopted. 

 
IP5 Supporting young people into education, employment or training 
 

 Cabinet echoed the Scrutiny Committee’s comments regarding the good progress 
being made towards this objective, particularly in relation to NEETs.  

 Cabinet also shared Scrutiny’s concerns regarding the potential risk of reduced 
funding in the future for this area as a result of the UK’s withdrawal from the EU, and 
the impact that could have on the authority’s excellent performance in this area.   

 
IP6 Ensuring the best educational outcomes for children 
 

 Cabinet noted the Scrutiny Committee’s comments, reiterating the importance of 
good attendance to both the academic achievement and overall welfare of pupils. 

 Cabinet highlighted some of the initiatives helping to make progress on this objective, 
also congratulating staff on their success.   

 
IP7 Increasing recycling 
 

 Cabinet noted the suggestions from the Scrutiny Committee, which would be 
explored further. 

 Cabinet noted that the scrutiny review of the Waste Strategy would be concluding and 
reporting back soon.   

 
IP8 Improving outcomes for youth justice 
 

 Performance on this objective was rated as Amber – Acceptable.  Cabinet noted the 
reasons for the variance and the actions to improve performance. 

 Cabinet noted the Scrutiny Committee’s comments, and confirmed that the 
suggestion of a multi-agency discussion around the issues of youth justice would be 
taken forward to the Public Services Board as the most appropriate forum for future 
work in this area. 

 
Decision: 
 
To note the progress made during the first quarter of 2017/18 regarding key actions and 
measures. 
 
To agree that corrective action be taken to address areas of underperformance. 

 
 
 
 

 



 

3 Performance Analysis: Year End Summary  
 
The Leader presented the report, again highlighting that, as part of the new scrutiny structure 
and accountability arrangements in place, for the first time this report had been presented to 
the Scrutiny Committees for consideration before Cabinet.  The Leader thanked scrutiny 
colleagues for their detailed consideration and comments. 
 
The All-Wales Data Analysis referred to a small number of performance indicators which 
were submitted to Welsh Government annually for comparison between Councils.  This data 
set was decided nationally and did not cover all of the Council’s services. 
 
The following positive achievements were highlighted: 
 

 The performance gap between councils was closing, reflecting a general 

improvement across all councils in actual performance and service delivery. 

 

 Newport had improved in 52% of its national measures and maintained performance 

in 12%; the Council had maintained a steady rate of improvement year on year which 

reflected the hard work and dedication of the council’s employees in the face of 

continuing financial challenges and a growing population receiving a diverse range of 

services. 

 

 Sickness levels for employees had continued to reduce reflecting a strong and 

committed workforce. 

 

 We had listened to citizens’ concerns around fly tipping in the city and had improved 

from being 16th to 3rd best in Wales to responding to reported incidents of fly tipping 

with almost 99% of reports being responded to within 5 days.  

 

 We had met and exceeded the national target for recycling, showing our dedication to 

sustainable management of the city’s waste for future generations. 

 

 All our looked after children had left school with qualifications 

 

 We had delivered disabled facility grants well within statutory timescales and are now 

the 6th best in Wales. 

 

 We had continued to ensure that over 95% of food establishments were compliant 

with food hygiene standards. 

Cabinet recognised that there were also negative conclusions in the report, with a high 
proportion of measures in quartile 4, and 32% of measures declining in performance.  
Cabinet noted the reasons for variances in performance, and highlighted that this was in the 
context of ongoing financial pressures and reducing budgets.  Cabinet also noted the actions 
being taken corporately to increase focus on performance, including a new performance 
management strategy, accountability process, and monitoring system. 
 
 
Decision: 
 
To note the contents of the report.   
 
 



 

 
4 Work Programme  

 
The Leader presented the Cabinet Work Programme. 
 
Decision: 
 
To agree the proposed programme. 
 

 
The meeting terminated at 4.50pm. 
 


